forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2012 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, are not necessarily indicative
of what the actual financial position and operating results would have been had the Property acquired in the current year been acquired on September 30, 2013 and January 1,
2012, respectively, nor do they purport to represent the Company’s future financial position or operating results.

The unaudited pro-forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Gladstone Land Corporation
and the accompanying notes thereto filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, and on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, and the
statements of revenue and certain operating expenses, filed in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X, of Natividad Road, for the period from January 1, 2013, through
September 30, 2013, and for the year ended December 31, 2012. In the Company’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the Property acquired have been
made.

8

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
(UNAUDITED)

   Historical
Pro-Forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma
ASSETS
Real estate, at cost   $44,866,476   $ 7,350,894   A $52,217,370

Less: accumulated depreciation   (2,978,718)   —   (2,978,718)

Total real estate, net   41,887,758   7,350,894   A  49,238,652
Lease intangibles, net   182,232   135,781   A  318,013
Cash and cash equivalents   39,377,937   (7,276,120)  B  32,101,817
Short-term investments   680,272   —   680,272
Deferred financing costs, net   294,005   —   294,005
Other assets   3,279,177   (50,000)  C  3,229,177

TOTAL ASSETS   $85,701,381   $ 160,555   $85,861,936

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Mortgage note payable   $29,489,165   $ —   $29,489,165
Borrowings under line of credit   100,000   —   100,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   669,066   32,975   D  702,041
Due to related parties   64,183   —   64,183
Deferred rent liability, net   —   161,555   A  161,555
Deferred tax liability   743,676   —   743,676
Other liabilities   310,102   —   310,102

TOTAL LIABILITIES   31,376,192   194,530   31,570,722

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 6,530,264 and 2,750,000 shares issued and outstanding at

September 30, 2013   6,530   —   6,530
Additional paid in capital   51,326,261   —   51,326,261
Retained earnings   2,992,398   (33,975)  D  2,958,423

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   54,325,189   (33,975)   54,291,214

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $85,701,381   $ 160,555   $85,861,936

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(UNAUDITED)

   Historical
Pro-Forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma
OPERATING REVENUES:

Rental income   $ 3,390,594   $ 439,578   A  $ 3,830,172

Total operating revenues   3,390,594   439,578   3,830,172

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization   474,480   77,446   B   551,926
Management fee   267,280   —   267,280
Administration Fee   180,398   —   180,398
Professional fees   245,414   —   245,414
Acquisition-related expenses   153,494   —   153,494
Property operating expenses   89,371   35,091   D   124,462
General and administrative   78,542   —   78,542

Total operating expenses, net of credits to fees   1,488,979   112,537   1,601,516

OPERATING INCOME   1,901,615   327,041   2,228,656

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income   1,830   —   1,830
Other income   4,233   —   4,233
Interest expense   (1,006,986)   —   (1,006,986)

Total other expense   (1,000,923)   —   (1,000,923)

Net income before income taxes   900,692   327,041   1,227,733
Income tax (provision) benefit   (300,319)   (109,046)  E   (409,365)

NET INCOME   $ 600,373   $ 217,995   $ 818,368

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted   $ 0.22   $ 0.40   F   $ 0.25

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING - basic and diluted   2,750,000   539,467   F   3,289,467

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

10

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
(UNAUDITED)

   Historical
Pro-Forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma
OPERATING REVENUES:

Rental income   $2,860,435   $ 329,684   A  $3,190,119

Total operating revenues   2,860,435   329,684   3,190,119

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization   509,110   58,084   B   567,194
Management fee   103,786   —   103,786
Incentive fee   41,037   —   41,037
Administration fee   135,402   —   135,402
Professional fees   389,303   —   389,303
Acquisition-related expenses   81,107   (8,961)   C   72,146
Property operating expenses   72,031   26,737   D   98,768
General and administrative   506,179   —   506,179

Operating expenses before credits from Adviser   1,837,955   75,860   1,913,815
Credits to fees   (41,037)   —   (41,037)

Total operating expenses, net of credits to fees   1,796,918   75,860   1,872,778

OPERATING INCOME   1,063,517   253,824   1,317,341

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income   43,039   —   43,039
Interest expense   (832,490)   —   (832,490)

Total other expense   (789,451)   —   (789,451)

Net income before income taxes   274,066   253,824   527,890
Income tax (provision) benefit   (191,433)   (177,294)  E   (368,727)

NET INCOME   $ 82,633   $ 76,530   $ 159,163

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted   $ 0.01   NM   G  $ 0.03

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING - basic and diluted   6,108,165   53,354   G   6,161,519

NM = Not Meaningful

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

11

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA

CONDENDSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On October 21, 2013, through its wholly-owned operating partnership, Gladstone Land Limited Partnership (collectively with Gladstone Land Corporation, the “Company”),
acquired a 166-acre farm in Monterey County near Salinas, California, known as “Natividad Road” (the “Property”). The property was acquired for approximately $7.3 million,
excluding related acquisition expenses of approximately $43,000. The Company funded this acquisition with cash available from its initial public offering in January 2013. The